GE.20-15939(E)
Economic Commission for Europe
Inland Transport Committee
Working Party on Customs Questions affecting Transport
Group of Experts on Conceptual and
Technical Aspects of Computerization of the TIR Procedure
First session
Geneva, 27–29 January 2021

18. The following code lists are referred to in the field lists and should be considered when
sending the message:
• CL12 - Guarantee type code (eTIR)
• CL16 - Message function code (UN/EDIFACT 1225)
• CL26 - Message types (eTIR)
19. All codes lists are described in the eTIR code lists document.
 5. Example
20. The example below shows the XML data to be sent via POST method to the endpoint
URL to request the guarantee XF95001234 (of type Z) issued by the guarantee chain IRU for
the TIR carnet holder FRA/020/998 on the date of 2019/07/23 when the guarantee needs to
be accepted.
  I1 - Accept guarantee request message
21. Some field original contents have been shortened (…) in this document for the sake
of readability, in particular the whole header/security content that is described in the eTIR
web services introduction document.
E
C
E
/T
R
A
N
S
/W
P
.3
0
/G
E
.1
/2
0
2
1
/6
 1
0
 D. "I2 - Acceptance results" response message
 1. Description
22. The eTIR international system sends back the I2 - Acceptance results response message to the national customs systems to confirm the correct
reception and recording of the acceptation of the guarantee.
23. The XSD file related to the I2 - Acceptance results message is available at the following URL: www.unece.org/trans/bcf/etir/xml_schemas.html.
 2. Field list
eTIR field name Mapping to the XML element (XPATH) Mandatory Format Code lists Conditions Rules WCO ID
        MESSAGE      75B
├ Message function, coded Function R n..2 CL16  017
├ Functional reference FunctionalReferenceID  an..70   D026
├ Message identifier ID R an..70   D014
├ Type, coded TypeCode R an..3 CL26  D013
├┬ ERROR Error D   C006 53A
│├ Error, coded Error/ValidationCode  an..8 CL99  377
│└┬ POINTER Error/Pointer R    97A